last amended by Section 1, Chapter 480, O.S.L. 2025 (70 O.S. Supp. 

2025, Section 1-109), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1-109.  A.  For all public schools in this state, school 

shall actually be in session and classroom instruction offered: 

1.  For not less than one hundred eighty-one (181) one hundred 

eighty-five (185) days; 

2.  For not less than one thousand eighty-six (1,086) one 

thousand one hundred ten (1,110) hours each school year, if a 

district board of education adopts a school-hours policy and 

notifies the State Board of Education prior to October 15 of the 

applicable school year; 

3.  Beginning with the 2025-2026 2026-2027 school year, for not 

less than one thousand eighty-six (1,086) one thousand one hundred 

ten (1,110) hours with a minimum of one hundred sixty-six (166) one 

hundred seventy (170) days of instruction each school year, if a 

district board of education adopts a school-hours policy and 

notifies the State Board of Education prior to October 15 of the 

applicable school year; or 

4.  Beginning with the 2025-2026 2026-2027 school year, for not 

less than one thousand eighty-six (1,086) one thousand one hundred 

ten (1,110) hours each school year, if a district board of education 

adopts a school-hours policy, notifies the State Board of Education 

prior to October 15 of the applicable school year, and meets the 

requirements established by the State Board of Education pursuant to 

subsection H of this section. 

B.  A school district may shall not count more than thirty (30) 

hours each school year that are used for attendance of professional 

meetings toward the one hundred eighty-one (181) one hundred eighty-

five (185) days or one thousand eighty-six (1,086) one thousand one 

hundred ten (1,110) hours of classroom instruction time required in 

subsection A of this section. 

C.  Teachers off contract with an employing district shall not 

be required by the employing school district to attend professional 

meetings unless the teacher is paid additional compensation for the

[...]

certification portfolio development as provided for in Section 6-

204.2 of this title. 

D.  A school district may authorize parent-teacher conferences 

to be held during a regular school day.  If authorized by the school 

district, parent-teacher conferences shall not be counted as toward 

the one hundred eighty-five (185) days or the one thousand one 

hundred ten (1,110) hours of classroom instruction time for no more 

than six (6) hours per semester, for a total of twelve (12) hours 

per school year required in subsection A of this section. 

E.  A school district may maintain school for less than a full 

school year only when conditions beyond the control of school

[...]

section, a school district board of education subject to paragraph 1 

of subsection A of this section may adopt and implement an extended-

day schedule subject to the following requirements: 

1.  The annual number of hours of instruction shall equal or 

exceed one thousand eighty-six (1,086) one thousand one hundred ten 

(1,110) hours, which is the equivalent of one hundred eighty-one 

(181) one hundred eighty-five (185) days of instruction as specified 

in subsection A of this section for six (6) hours each day as 

specified in Section 1-111 of this title; 

2.  The annual number of days of instruction shall equal or 

exceed one hundred eighty-one (181) one hundred eighty-five (185) 

days as specified in subsection A of this section; 

3.  The schedule adopted shall be consistent with the provisions 

of Sections 1-111 and 1-112 of this title, except that for not more 

than one (1) day per week, a school day shall consist of not less

[...]

district board of education or designee may elect to close a school 

during the school day for inclement weather purposes.  In such an 

event, the number of hours incurred in classroom instruction time 

prior to school closure shall be counted toward the one thousand 

eighty-six (1,086) one thousand one hundred ten (1,110) hours per 

year requirement. 

J.  1.  Except as provided for in paragraph 2 of this 

subsection, beginning with the 2026-2027 school year a school 

district or charter school shall not count days or portions of days 

when school is closed and virtual instruction is provided toward the 

one hundred eighty-one (181) one hundred eighty-five (185) days or 

one thousand eighty-six (1,086) one thousand one hundred ten (1,110) 

hours of classroom instruction time required by subsection A of this 

section.  For the purposes of this subsection, "virtual instruction" 

means the use of the Internet or other digital information 

transmission systems as a form of instruction.

[...]

school activities.  A district board of education may elect to 

extend the length of one (1) or more school days to more than six 

(6) hours and reduce the number of school days as long as the total 

amount of classroom instruction time is not less than one thousand 

eighty (1,080) one thousand one hundred ten (1,110) hours per year 

as required pursuant to Section 1-109 of this title. 

B.  A school day for nursery, early childhood education, 

kindergarten, and alternative education programs shall be as 

otherwise defined by law or as defined by the State Board of

[...]

Each selected school shall be closed for all students and 

employees on regular school holidays. 

The schools and classes shall be conducted for a total of no 

less than one hundred eighty (180) one hundred eighty-five (185) 

days or no less than one thousand eighty (1,080) one thousand one 

hundred ten (1,110) hours during the academic year as provided for 

in Section 1-109 of this title. 

The provisions of all other laws relating to compulsory full-

time education and the enrollment and attendance of pupils in the 

kindergarten, elementary and secondary grades shall be applicable